RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, ARIZONA MODIFYING FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE FALCON FIELD AIRPORT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, COUNTY OF MARICOPA, STATE OF ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: The fees and charges for services provided by Falcon Field Airport, true and correct copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference, are approved and hereby adopted to be effective on July 1, 2022. Deletions are shown as strikeouts: Abc. Additions to the text are shown in bold and capital letters: **ABC**. New or increased fee amounts are shown in bold: **\$10.00**.

<u>Section 2</u>: All fees and charges for services provided by the Falcon Field Airport previously approved and adopted and not amended or increased by this Resolution remain in effect.

<u>Section 3</u>: The various City officers and employees are hereby authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary to give effect to this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Mesa, Maricopa County, Arizona, this 6th day of June, 2022.

APPROVED:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Exhibit A Department: Falcon Field Airport, Fees & Charges

Document of Change: Resolution	
Description of Service	FY 22/23 Fee/Charge (Effective 7/1/2022)
Tiedowns	
Small Single Engine Aircraft	\$47.00 \$49.00, Month
Small Twin Engine Aircraft	\$56.00 \$59.00 , Month
Large Propeller Aircraft (>12,500 lbs. MCTW)	\$121.00 \$127.00 , Month
Jet Aircraft	\$121.00 \$127.00 , Month
Helicopter	\$114.00 \$120.00, Month
Covered Tiedowns	\$109.00 \$114.00, Month
Hangars	
Regular T-Hangars	\$227.00 \$238.00 , Month
Large T-Hangars	\$381.00 \$400.00 , Month
Small Executive	\$591.00 \$620.00, Month
Large Executive Hangars	\$1,195.00 \$1,255.00, Month
Hangar Transfer Fee	\$217.00 \$228.00, Per transfer
Hangar Cleaning Deposit (fully refundable if clean)	\$272.00 \$285.00 , Per Hangar
Storage Rooms	
Small	\$68.00 \$71.00, Month
Large	\$164.00 \$172.00, Month
Storage Room Cleaning Deposit (fully refundable if clean)	\$163.00 \$171.00, Unit
Waiting List/Security Deposit (equal to one month's current monthly rent)	
OPEN TIE DOWN SMALL SINGLE ENGINE AIRCRAFT	\$49.00, MONTH
OPEN TIE DOWN SMALL TWIN ENGINE AIRCRAFT OPEN TIE DOWN LARGE PROPELLER AIRCRAFT	\$59.00, MONTH
(12,500 LBS)	\$127.00, MONTH
OPEN TIE DOWN JET AIRCRAFT	\$127.00, MONTH
OPEN TIE DOWN HELICOPTER	\$127.00, MONTH
Covered Tie-Down	\$109.00\$114.00
Regular T-Hangar	\$ 227.00 \$ 238.00
Large T-Hangar	\$381.00\$400.00
Small Executive Hangar	\$591.00 \$620.00
Large Executive Hangar	\$1,195.00 \$1,255.00
Small Storage Room	\$ 68.00 \$71.00
Large Storage Room	\$ 164.00 \$ 172.00
Waiting List Deposit-Refund Fee	\$27.00, Each
Late Payment Fee (Hangars, Tie-Downs, Storage Rooms)	\$20.00 20% OF ACCOUNT BALANCE DUE

Fuel Flowage Fee	
100LL AVGAS & Alternative Fuels	\$0.10 \$0.11 , Per Gallon
Jet A Fuel	\$0.12 \$0.13 , Per Gallon
Access Control Card	
Additional or Replacement Access Control Card	\$40.00 \$42.00 , Each
Lease Document Transaction Fee	\$250.00 \$265.00
Rental Car Concessions	
Rental Car Concessions Fee – On Airport	5%7%, Of gross contract
Rental Car Concessions Fee – Off Airport	5%7%, Of gross contract
SPECIAL EVENTS PARKING (ON AIRPORT)	\$150.00 PER EVENT
SPECIAL EVENTS ADMINISTRATION NON-	
AERONAUTICAL, NOT FOR PROFIT EXEMPT	\$150.00 PER EVENT

Total Falcon Field Airport - Exhibit A Fiscal Impact = \$146,015.00